

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

—————  
E. GLENN PORTER, III, AND HIGHLAND MEMORIAL PARK, INC.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STATE OF WISCONSIN, DAVE ROSS, AND WISCONSIN FUNERAL  
DIRECTORS EXAMINING BOARD,  
DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

—————  
On Appeal From The Waukesha County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Patrick C. Haughney, Presiding,  
Case No. 2014CV1763

—————  
**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, DAVE  
ROSS, AND THE WISCONSIN FUNERAL DIRECTORS  
EXAMINING BOARD**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

SOPEN B. SHAH  
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-1332

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. Federal And State Antitrust Prohibitions On “Combinations In Restraint Of Trade” .....	4
2. State Laws Restricting Combinations Between Funeral Establishments And Cemeteries .....	7
3. Other Features Of The Extensive Federal And State Regulatory Scheme Governing The Death-Care Industry .....	9
B. Procedural History.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Rational-Basis Test Governs Review Of Commercial Regulations Allegedly Burdening “Economic Freedom” .....	18
II. The Anti-Combination Laws Satisfy Traditional Rational-Basis Review Because They Are Related To The State’s Legitimate Interests In Preventing Anti- Competitive Behavior And Protecting Consumers.....	24
III. This Case Does Not Trigger Rational Basis “With Bite” .....	35
IV. The Anti-Combination Laws Are Constitutional Even Under Rational Basis With Bite.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aicher ex rel. LaBarge v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2000 WI 98, 237 Wis. 2d 99, 613 N.W.2d 849 .....	45
<i>Anderson v. Aul</i> , 2015 WI 19, 361 Wis. 2d 63, 862 N.W.2d 304 .....	26, 32
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	45
<i>Blake v. Jossart</i> , 2016 WI 57, 370 Wis. 2d 1, 884 N.W.2d 484 ....	15, 19, 24, 44
<i>Blue Hills Cemetery, Inc. v. Bd. of Registration in Embalming &amp; Funeral Directing</i> , 398 N.E.2d 471 (Mass. 1979) .....	30
<i>Boden v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 318, 99 N.W.2d 156 (1959).....	19
<i>Borden Co. v. McDowell</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 246, 99 N.W.2d 146 (1959).....	25, 26
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	5, 6, 27
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	6
<i>Carlson &amp; Erickson Builders, Inc. v. Lampert Yards, Inc.</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 650, 529 N.W.2d 905 (1995).....	4
<i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Regulation &amp; Licensing</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	9
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co. v. La Follette</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 631, 169 N.W.2d 441 (1969).....	18, 19, 25, 29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	36, 42
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	38
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 265, 234 N.W.2d 270 (1975).....	41
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	44

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	36, 37, 38, 44
<i>Dairy Queen of Wis. v. McDowell</i> , 260 Wis. 471, 52 N.W.2d 791 (1952).....	36, 39
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	22
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....	2, 29, 30, 33
<i>Deepdale Mem'l Gardens v. Admin. Sec'y of Cemetery Regulations</i> , 426 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	30
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	36
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	36
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	25, 34, 35
<i>F.T.C. v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316, 322 (1966).....	6
<i>Fairmont Creamery Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 274 U.S. 1 (1927).....	22
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wis. Patients Comp. Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440.....	43
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	38
<i>Gerhardt v. Estate of Moore</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 563, 441 N.W.2d 734 (1989).....	20
<i>Grams v. Boss</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 332, 294 N.W.2d 473 (1980).....	4
<i>Grant Cnty. Serv. Bureau, Inc. v. Treweek</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 548, 120 N.W.2d 634 (1963).....	31
<i>In re Commitment of Alger</i> , 2015 WI 3, 360 Wis. 2d 193, 858 N.W.2d 346.....	19

<i>In re F.T.R.</i> , 2013 WI 66, 349 Wis. 2d 84, 833 N.W.2d 634 .....	22
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Diana P.</i> , 2005 WI 32, 279 Wis. 2d 169, 694 N.W.2d 344 .....	19
<i>John F. Jelke Co. v. Emery</i> , 193 Wis. 311, 214 N.W. 369 (1927).....	25, 36, 39
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	17, 35, 36, 42
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	3, 20, 23
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Baldridge</i> , 278 U.S. 105 (1928) .....	41
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeilus Truck &amp; Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 17, 36, 37
<i>Metro. Assocs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2011 WI 20, 332 Wis. 2d 85, 796 N.W.2d 717 .....	42
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....	43
<i>Meyers v. Bayer AG, Bayer Corp.</i> , 2007 WI 99, 303 Wis. 2d 295, 735 N.W.2d 448 .....	4
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	38
<i>Milwaukee Brewers Baseball Club v. DHSS</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 79, 387 N.W.2d 254 (1986).....	41, 42
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	34
<i>N.D. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	21
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	26, 35
<i>New York State Ass'n of Cemeteries, Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 116 F. App'x 310 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	31, 32
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	38
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WI 88, 293 Wis. 2d 202, 717 N.W.2d 280 .....	44
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	36
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Racine Steel Castings, Div. of Evans Prod. Co. v. Hardy</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 553, 426 N.W.2d 33 (1988).....	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	42
<i>Ry. Exp. Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	26, 35
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37, 38
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	36, 37, 38, 44
<i>State ex rel. Cresci v. Schmidt</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 400, 215 N.W.2d 361 (1974).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Grand Bazaar Liquors, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 203, 313 N.W.2d 805 (1982).....	36, 39, 44
<i>State ex rel. Winkler v. Benzenberg</i> , 101 Wis. 172, 76 N.W. 345 (1898).....	23
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526 .....	43
<i>State v. Currans</i> , 111 Wis. 431, 87 N.W. 561 (1901).....	18, 19

<i>State v. Kreutzberg</i> , 114 Wis. 530, 90 N.W. 1098 (1902).....	23
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	24
<i>State v. Radke</i> , 2003 WI 7, 259 Wis. 2d 13, 657 N.W.2d 66.....	25
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773.....	43
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90.....	18, 19, 20
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 35 Wis. 298 (1874).....	23
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59.....	18
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	26, 35
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 12 Wis. 2d 143, 106 N.W.2d 441 (1960).....	21, 22, 29
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	4
1993 Wis. Act. 100.....	9
24 Del. Code § 3119.....	7
32 Me. Stat. § 1403.....	7
5 R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-33.2-9.....	8
Ch. 433, Laws of 1943.....	33
Ch. 93, Laws of 1939.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.1812.....	7
N.H. Stat. § 325:48.....	8
N.J. Stat. § 45:27-16.....	8
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 1506-a.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 133.03.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 157.061.....	12, 31

Wis. Stat. § 157.067 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 157.11 .....	12, 32
Wis. Stat. § 440.92 .....	12, 31
Wis. Stat. § 445.12 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 445.125 .....	11, 31
Wis. Stat. § 757.293 .....	33
Wis. Stat. § 802.08 .....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. Part 453 .....	11
FTC, <i>Trade Regulation Rule; Funeral Industry Practices</i> , 47 Fed Reg. 42260-01 .....	10
Staff Compliance Guidelines for the Funeral Industry <i>Practices Rule</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. 28062 (July 9, 1985) .....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	18
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	12, 18
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
35 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 186 (1946) .....	9, 33
78 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 5 (1989) .....	9
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) .....	38
Daniel A. Farber & Philip P. Frickey, <i>The Jurisprudence of Public Choice</i> , 65 Tex. L. Rev. 873 (1987) .....	33
Daniel Sutter, <i>Casket Sales Restrictions and the Funeral Market</i> , 3 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 219 (2007) .....	10
Gerald Gunther, <i>Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972) .....	36
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and its Practice</i> (5th ed. 2016) .....	4, 5, 28
Jamal Greene, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 379 (2011) .....	20



John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980).....	24
Joshua L. Slocum, <i>The Funeral Rule: Where It Came From, Why It Matters, and How to Bring It to the 21st Century</i> , 8 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 89 (2018).....	11
Keith E. Horton, Note, <i>Who’s Watching the Cryptkeeper?: The Need for Regulation and Oversight in the Crematory Industry</i> , 11 Elder L.J. 425 (2003) .....	7
Michael H. Riordan, <i>Anticompetitive Vertical Integration by a Dominant Firm</i> , 88 Am. Econ. Rev. 1232 (1998) .....	6
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>IIIB Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	6, 27, 28
Steven Calabresi, <i>Text vs. Precedent in Constitutional Law</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 947 (2008).....	21
Steven W. Kopp & Elyria Kemp, <i>The Death Care Industry: A Review of Regulatory and Consumer Issues</i> , 41 J. Consumer Aff. 150 (2007) .....	11
Thomas B. Colby & Peter J. Smith, <i>The Return of Lochner</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. 527 (2015) .....	21
